
 
 
 

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
  

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

 
 

  

 
  

 

 
 

 
     
     
     
      
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     

  

Division of Labor Standards Enforcement 
History of Rate of Pay for Exemption for Physician Employee 

(California Labor Code Section 515.6(a)) 

California Labor Code Section 515.6 provides that Labor Code Section 510 (overtime) shall not apply to any 
employee who is a licensed physician or surgeon, whose primary duties require licensure pursuant to Chapter 5 
(commencing with Section 2000) of Division 2 of the Business and Professions Code, and whose hourly rate of 
pay is equal to or greater than a certain threshold amount.  The Department of Industrial Relations is responsible 
for adjusting the threshold rate of pay on October 1 of each year to be effective on January 1 of the following 
year, by an amount equal to the percentage increase in the California Consumer Price Index for Urban Wage 
Earners and Clerical Workers.  Below is the history of this required hourly pay rate. 

The exemption described above shall not apply to an employee employed in a medical internship or resident 
program, or to a physician employee covered by a valid collective bargaining agreement pursuant to Labor Code 
Section 514. 

Effective 
Date 

New Rate 
of Pay 

Old Rate 
of Pay 

Amount of 
Increase 

Percentage of Increase 
Over Previous Rate 

January 1, 2020 $84.79 $82.72 $2.07 2.5 percent 
January 1, 2019 $82.72 $79.39 $3.33 4.2 percent 
January 1, 2018 $79.39 $77.15 $2.24 2.9 percent 
January 1, 2017 $77 .15 $76.24 $0.91 1.2 percent 
January 1, 2016 $76.24 $75.19 $1.05 1.4 percent 
January 1, 2015 $75.19 $73.57 $1.62 2.2 percent 
January 1, 2014 $73.57 $72.70 $0.87 1.2 percent 
January 1, 2013 $72.70 $70.86 $1.84 2.6 percent 
January 1, 2012 $70.86 $69.13 $1.73 2.5 percent 
January 1, 2011 $69.13 $69.13 0 0 
January 1, 2010 $69.13 $69.13 0 0 
January 1, 2009 $69.13 $65.59 $3.54 5.4 percent 
January 1, 2008 $65.59 $64.18 $1.41 2.2 percent 
January 1, 2007 $64.18 $61.65 $2.53 4.1 percent 
January 1, 2006 $61.65 $59.11 $2.54 4.3 percent 
January 1, 2005 $59.11 $57.56 $1.55 2.7 percent 
January 1, 2004 $57.56 $56.21 $1.35 2.4 percent 
January 1, 2003 $56.21 $55.00 $1.21 2.2 percent 
January 1, 2002 $55.00 
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